# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. the votes.

tions, and in acting on any subject, at said first meeting and all subsequent meetings, the decision shall be had by a majority of the votes actually given. each share in the stock shall be entitled to one vote: Provided, however, that no stockholder shall be allowed, either in his own right or by proxy, to vote on No person to have more than have more than more than one-fifth part of the shares of said corpora-And any stockholder may vote by proxy when authorized in writing so to do by any person or persons owning shares in said corporation. shall be given by any stockholder upon whose share or shares any instalment or arrearages shall have been due and unpaid more than thirty days previous to the

Be it further enacted, That if any per-Sect. 5. son or persons shall wilfully or maliciously take up, destroy or otherwise injure any dams, sluices, railway or other improvements belonging to said corporation, Penalty for in such person or persons shall pay to said company treof ble damages, to be sued for in any Court competent to try the same.

> Sect. 6. Be it further enacted, That the Legislature may at any time enlarge, restrain, alter or annul the powers and privileges, or any part thereof, granted by this Act.

## Chapter 451.

AN ACT to annex the town of Vinalhaven in the County of Hancock to the County of Waldo.

Approved March 15, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the town of Vinalhaven in the County of Hancock be and Annexed, from the same hereby is set off from said County of Hancock and annexed to the County of Waldo.

Be it further enacted, That all persons

juring any

meeting.

residing in said town of Vinalhaven who hold Commissions under the authority of the Executive of this State be, and they hereby are authorized and empow-officers may exered to exercise all the powers and perform all the waldo. duties in said County of Waldo, which by said Commissions they are authorized and empowered to do and perform in said County of Hancock.

#### Chapter 452.

AN ACT to repeal An Act to annex certain land belonging to James Jordan to the town of Raymond.

Approved March 15, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That an Act passed Former Act January thirty-first, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, entitled "An Act to annex certain land belonging to Jonas Jordan to the town of Raymond," be and the same is hereby repealed.

### Chapter 453.

AN ACT increasing the Capital Stock of the Casco Granite Company,

Approved March 19, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Casco Granite Company be and hereby are authorized to May hold additake, hold and manage real and personal estate for the stock \$200,000. purposes named in the Act incorporating said Company, of the value of two hundred thousand dollars in addition to the sum named in said act,